applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules framed thereunder (including any 
statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force) and the 
Articles of Association of the Company, approval of the members be and is hereby accorded 
to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from ₹11,51,00,000/- (Rupees 
Eleven Crores and Fifty One Lacs only) divided into 5,75,50,000 (Five Crores Seventy Five Lacs 
Fifty Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each by creation of additional 
₹13,49,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores Forty Nine Lacs) divided into 6,74,50,000 (Six Crores 
Seventy Four Lacs and Fifty Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 2/- each  and consequently, the 
existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered 
and substituted by the following as new Clause V:  

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five 
Crores only) divided into 12,50,00,000 (Twelve Crores Fifty Lacs only) Equity Shares having 
face value of Rs.2/- (Rupees Two). 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors be and is hereby authorized to do all such 
acts, deeds, matters and things as may be deemed necessary and/or expedient in connection 
therewith or incidental thereto, to give effect to the foregoing resolution.”

[...]

31st March, 2025 as against a profit of Rs. 738.58 Lakhs in the previous Financial Year. 

4. Capital Structure 

The capital structure of the Company remained unchanged during the financial year 2024-25. As 
on March 31st, 2025, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 11,51,00,000 (Rupees 
Eleven Crores and Fifty-One Lakhs only) divided into 5,75,50,000 (Five Crores Seventy-Five Lakhs 
and Fifty Thousand only) equity shares of face value of Re.2/- (Rupees Two each) and the Issued, 
Subscribed and Paid-up Equity Share Capital is Rs. 10,50,26,210 (Rupees Ten Crores Fifty Lakhs 
Twenty-Six Thousand Two Hundred and Ten only) divided into 5,25,13,105 (Five Crores Twenty-
Five Lakhs Thirteen Thousand One Hundred and Five only) equity shares of Re. 2/- (Rupees Two) 
each. 

5. Reserves & Surplus 

As per Section 45-IC of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 (‘RBI Act’), every NBFC is required to 
transfer a sum not less than twenty percent of its net profit for the year to the ‘Statutory Reserve